

No. 23-1229

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

CALUMET SHREVEPORT REFINING, LLC, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS  
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

DAVID M. LEHN  
JAY SCHUFFENHAUER  
CESAR AZRAK  
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP  
1401 New York Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 237-2727  
dlehn@bsflp.com

EVAN M. EZRAY  
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP  
401 East Las Olas Boulevard  
Suite 1200  
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301  
(954) 377-4237

*Counsel for Growth Energy*

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
2100 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 663-6800  
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

MATTHEW W. MORRISON  
SHELBY L. DYL  
PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW  
PITTMAN LLP  
1200 Seventeenth Street NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 663-8036  
matthew.morrison  
@pillsburylaw.com

*Counsel for the Renewable  
Fuels Association*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. The Clean Air Act’s Venue Provision.....	4
B. The Renewable Fuel Program.....	5
1. Annual national volume require- ments .....	5
2. Small-refinery exemptions .....	7
C. EPA’s 2022 Exemption Actions.....	9
D. Litigation Challenging The 2022 Exemption Actions .....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
ARGUMENT.....	19
I. SECTION 307(b)(1) MAKES ALL CLEAN AIR ACT ACTIONS RAISING GENERAL ISSUES REVIEWABLE IN THE D.C. CIRCUIT.....	19
A. Section 307(b)(1) Must Be Interpreted To Provide Clear And Simple Venue Rules .....	19
B. Section 307(b)(1)’s Text Comprehen- sively Centralizes In The D.C. Circuit Review Of All Actions Raising General Issues .....	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page(s)
C. Section 307(b)(1)'s Legislative History Confirms That Congress Specifically Intended That All Actions Raising General Issues Would Be Reviewable In The D.C. Circuit .....	26
D. Interpreting §307(b)(1) To Make All Actions Applying A General Standard Reviewable In The D.C. Circuit Does Not Mean All Actions Will Be Reviewed In The D.C. Circuit .....	32
II. THE 2022 EXEMPTION ACTIONS MUST BE REVIEWED IN THE D.C. CIRCUIT .....	34
A. The Integrated 2022 Exemption Actions Are The Relevant Actions, But The Unit Of Action Is Irrelevant Here Anyway.....	35
B. The 2022 Exemption Actions Are “Nationally Applicable” .....	36
C. Alternatively, EPA Published Its (Sound) Finding That The 2022 Exemption Actions Are “Based On A Determination Of Nationwide Scope Or Effect”.....	40
1. Courts must defer to EPA’s finding that an action is based on a determination of nationwide scope or effect.....	40

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page(s)
2. EPA’s finding that the 2022 exemption actions are based on determinations of nationwide scope or effect is correct .....	43
CONCLUSION .....	48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004) .....	18, 42
<i>American Fuel &amp; Petrochemical Manufacturers v. EPA</i> , 937 F.3d 559 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	8, 37
<i>Americans for Clean Energy v. EPA</i> , 864 F.3d 691 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	5-6, 46
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020) .....	26
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988) .....	39
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. EPA</i> , 45 F.4th 380 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....	32
<i>Dayton Power &amp; Light Co. v. EPA</i> , 520 F.2d 703 (6th Cir. 1975) .....	29
<i>Direct Marketing Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 575 U.S. 1 (2015) .....	19
<i>Elgin v. Department of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012) .....	20
<i>Energy Future Coalition v. EPA</i> , 793 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	37
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	20
<i>Fischer v. United States</i> , 603 U.S. 480 (2024) .....	25
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Community School</i> , 580 U.S. 154 (2017) .....	23
<i>Growth Energy v. EPA</i> , 5 F.4th 1 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Harrison v. PPG Industries, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980) .....	4, 40
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010) .....	20
<i>HollyFrontier Cheyenne Refining, LLC v. Renewable Fuels Ass’n</i> , 594 U.S. 382 (2021).....	6-7, 9
<i>Hunt Refining Co. v. EPA</i> , 90 F.4th 1107 (11th Cir. 2024).....	15-16, 41
<i>Kaufman v. Nielsen</i> , 896 F.3d 475 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	39
<i>Kentucky v. EPA</i> , __ F.4th __, No. 23-3216, 2024 WL 5001991 (6th Cir. Dec. 6, 2024).....	33
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	18, 40-41
<i>Milner v. Department of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011) .....	26
<i>Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 161 (2014) .....	19
<i>National Environmental Development Ass’n’s Clean Air Project v. EPA</i> , 891 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	42-43
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 465 F.2d 492 (1st Cir. 1972).....	28
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. EPA</i> , 475 F.2d 968 (D.C. Cir. 1973) .....	28-29
<i>Navarro Savings Ass’n v. Lee</i> , 446 U.S. 458 (1980).....	19
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 434 (2014).....	47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Pulsifer v. United States</i> , 601 U.S. 124 (2024) .....	40
<i>Renewable Fuels Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 948 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>Safeco Insurance Co. of America v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007) .....	23
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 926 F.3d 844 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	32-33
<i>Sinclair Wyoming Refining Co. v. EPA</i> , 101 F.4th 871 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	8
<i>Sinclair Wyoming Refining Co. v. EPA</i> , 114 F.4th 693 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	45
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016).....	41
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 90 F.4th 323 (4th Cir. 2024) .....	33
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022) .....	21

**STATUTORY AND OTHER  
LEGISLATIVE MATEIRALS**

1 U.S.C. §1 .....	47
5 U.S.C.	
§551.....	40
§706.....	41



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C.	
§7401.....	25
§7410.....	25
§7411.....	26
§7420.....	26
§7521.....	25
§7545.....	5-7, 36
§7607.....	1, 4-5, 12, 16, 20, 24-25, 33, 36, 38, 40, 42, 47
§7675.....	4
Clean Air Act Amendments of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-604, 84 Stat. 1676 (1970).....	27
Clean Air Act Amendments of 1977, Pub. L. No. 95-95, 91 Stat. 685 (1977) ..... 1-3, 12-13, 16-17, 20-21, 23-32, 34-35, 38-43, 47-48	
Pub. L. No. 110-140, 121 Stat. 1492 (2007).....	5
H.R. 6161 (1977).....	30
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 95-564 (1977) .....	30
H.R. Rep. No. 95-294 (1977).....	3, 17, 29-30
S. Rep. No. 91-1196 (1970).....	3, 17, 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<b>REGULATIONS AND OTHER ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
40 C.F.R.	
§50.2.....	25
§50.4.....	25
§80.2.....	6
§80.1405.....	6, 8
§80.1407.....	6
§80.1415.....	6
§80.1428.....	7
§80.1429.....	7
<i>Approval and Promulgation of Implementation Plans, 37 Fed. Reg. 10,842 (May 31, 1972) .....</i>	<i>28</i>
<i>Prevention of Significant Air Quality Deterioration, 39 Fed. Reg. 42,510 (Dec. 5, 1974) .....</i>	<i>29</i>
<i>Miscellaneous Amendments, 41 Fed. Reg. 56,767 (Dec. 30, 1976) .....</i>	<i>3, 17, 30-31</i>
<i>Approval and Promulgation of Implementation Plans, 81 Fed. Reg. 296 (Jan. 5, 2016) .....</i>	<i>34</i>
<i>Notice of Opportunity to Comment on Proposed Denial of Petitions for Small Refinery Exemptions, 86 Fed. Reg. 70,999 (Dec. 14, 2021) .....</i>	<i>10</i>
<i>Revised 2023 and Later Model Year Light-Duty Vehicle Greenhouse Gas Emissions Stan- dards, 86 Fed. Reg. 74,434 (Dec. 30, 2021).....</i>	<i>25</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>April 2022 Denial of Petitions for Small Refinery Exemptions Under the Renewable Fuel Standard Program</i> , 87 Fed. Reg. 24,300 (Apr. 25, 2022).....	10, 12
<i>Notice of June 2022 Denial of Petitions for Small Refinery Exemptions Under the Renewable Fuel Standard Program</i> , 87 Fed. Reg. 34,873 (June 8, 2022) .....	11-12
<i>Renewable Fuel Standard (RFS) Program: RFS Annual Rules</i> , 87 Fed. Reg. 39,600 (July 1, 2022).....	8
Dkt. ID No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2021-0566, <a href="https://www.regulations.gov/docket/EPA-HQ-OAR-2021-0566">https://www.regulations.gov/docket/EPA-HQ-OAR-2021-0566</a> .....	10
EPA, <i>Renewable Fuel Annual Standards</i> <a href="https://www.epa.gov/renewable-fuel-standard-program/renewable-fuel-annual-standards">https://www.epa.gov/renewable-fuel-standard-program/renewable-fuel-annual-standards</a> (updated June 4, 2024).....	46
EPA, <i>RFS Small Refinery Exemptions</i> , <a href="https://www.epa.gov/fuels-registration-reporting-and-compliance-help/rfs-small-refinery-exemptions">https://www.epa.gov/fuels-registration-reporting-and-compliance-help/rfs-small-refinery-exemptions</a> (data updated Nov. 21, 2024) .....	46

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

“List of automotive assembly plants in the United States,” <i>Wikipedia</i> , <a href="https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/List_of_automotive_assembly_plants_in_the_United_States">https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/List_of_automotive_assembly_plants_in_the_United_States</a> .....	25
---	----

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary</i> , Merriam-Webster, <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/</a> .....	21-24, 32, 47
